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Proposed Extension

to Petawawa Centennial Family Health Clinic

154 Civic Centre Road

 PETAWAWA, ON

OBC CODE MATRIX

POTTED OR BARE ROOT, AS

SPECIFIED. SPREAD BARE

ROOTS IN NATURAL FORM OR

REMOVE POTS COMPLETELY.

100mm CEDAR MULCH (MOCHA BROWN)

FINISH GRADE

PLANT ROOT CROWN AT  FINISHED

GRADE OF PLANT BED

PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED

SCARIFY BOTTOM 150mm OF EXCAVATED PIT

REMOVE AND PRUNE DAMAGED BRANCHES

100mm DEEP EDGE

DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT LEADER.

REMOVE BROKEN BRANCHES AS

DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT.

PRUNE AS REQUIRED MAINTAINING

NATURAL SHAPE. PAINT ALL CUTS TO

BRANCHES AND ROOTS OVER 25mm Ø

WITH APPROVED WOUND DRESSING.

25mm Ø RUBBER HOSE COLLAR

WITH GALVANIZED WIRE

RODENT PROTECTION

38mm x 38mm x 6mm STEEL POST

CUT AND REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF

BURLAP. REMOVE ROPE AND WIRE.

100mm CEDAR MULCH (MOCHA BROWN)

100mm SAUCER

FINISH GRADE

PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED

SCARIFY BOTTOM 150mm OF EXCAVATED PIT

SUBGRADE

ROOTBALL

SUBGRADE

300mm

MIN.

ZONING AND PARKING INFORMATION

UNPROTECTED OPENINGS

LANDSCAPE PLANTING SCHEDULE

TYPE SPECIES QUANTITY SIZENAMETAG

A

B

C

 4" CEDAR MULCH (MOCHA BROWN) OVER MIN. 8" SCREENED TOP SOIL TYPICAL

REMARKS

7

2 Major Occupancy(s): _________________________________________

3 Building Area (m²): New*     _______ New _______ Total _______

4 Gross Area (m²):

5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade _______ Below Grade _______

6 Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access: _______

Building Classification: _________________________________________

1 Project Description: ___________________________ □ Part 9

___________________________________________

□ Part 3

□ New □ Addition □ Alteration □ Change of Use

□ Part 11

Item Ontario's 2006 Building Code

Data Matrix Part 3 or 9

Building Code Reference

References are to Division B unless noted [A] for Division A or [C] for Division C.

Name of Practice:

Name of Project:

Peter Mansfield Architect - BCIN 5450

122 Bridge Street, Almonte ON K0A 1A0

T: (613) 256-5213

Location of Project:

8 Sprinkler System Proposed: □ Entire Building □ Selected Compartments

□ Selected Floor Areas□ Basement

□ In Lieu of Roof Rating□ Not Required

9 Standpipe Required:
3.2.9.

□ Yes □ No

10 Fire Alarm Required:
3.2.4.

□ Yes □ No

11 Water Service / Supply is Adequate: □ Yes □ No

12 High Building: □ Yes □ No

13 Construction Restrictions: □ Combustible

   Permitted

□ Non-Combustible

   Required

□ Both

Actual Construction: □ Combustible □ Non-Combustible □ Both

14 Mezzanine Area (m²): _______

New*     _______ New _______ Total _______

15 Occupant Load Based on: □ design of space

Ground Floor:

16 Barrier-Free Design:
3.8.

□ Yes □ No (Explain) _________________

17 Hazardous Substances: □ Yes □ No

18 Required Fire

Resistance

Rating (FRR)

Horizontal Assemblies

FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No.

or Description

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

Mezzanine ___________

Supporting Members

FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No. or

Description

Mezzanine ___________

__________________

__________________

__________________

__________________

__________________

__________________

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

n/a -

n/a -

n/a -

n/a -

0

3.22.55, Group D-up to 2 Storeys

113
371 484

113
371 484

Residential

New 1-storey wood framed

Clinic (Expansion to Existing)

1 0

2

-

9.10.14.2. (1).(b).(ii).

20 Plumbing Fixture Requirements:

Floor # Dwelling

Units

# Fixtures

Required

# Fixtures

Provided

Types of Fixtures Required
Building Code Reference

□ Part 9□ Part 3

Ground

Total

Office
Load ____

Total:

Standpipe Provided: □ Yes □ No

Load ____

Residential Dwelling Units

3.1.17.

21 Comments:

19

Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls 9.10.14.2. (1).(b).(ii).

Wall

South Elevation - A

Area of

EBF

(m²)

Limiting

Distance

(m)

L/H or

H/L

Permitted

Max. % of

Openings

Proposed

% of

Openings

Area of

Openings

(m²)

FRR

(Hours)

Listed Design No.

or Description

West Elevation

South Elevation - B
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EXISTING
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ROOF LINE
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BUILDING
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6700 6700
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NEW CONCRETE WALKWAY

PROPOSED
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ADDITION

n/a
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PROPOSED ADDITION      EXISTING BUILDING
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SIDEWALK

EXISTING
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SIDEWALK

SOUTH 'A'

UO = 9.4 SM

EBF = 49.4 SM

SOUTH 'A'

UO = 4.2 SM

EBF = 7.2 SM

SOUTH 'C'*

UO = 7.9 SM

EBF = 23.3 SM

WEST

UO = 10.4 SM
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EAST (FRONT)

UO = 0 SM

EBF = 16.1 SM

EAST (REAR)

UO = 0 SM

EBF = 10.4 SM

NORTH 'C' *
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EBF = 24.2 SM

NORTH 'B' NORTH 'A'

UO = 0 SM

EBF = 7.2 SM

UO = 5.9 SM

EBF = 49.4 SM

* DENOTES EBF ADDED TO EXISTING STRUCTURE

80014 +/-

3
2
0
9
6
 
+

/
-

5
2
2
4
8
+

/
-

East (Front)

East (Rear)

South Elevation - C*

North Elevation - A

North Elevation - B

North Elevation - C* * DENOTES EBF ADDED TO EXISTING STRUCTURE

* DENOTES EBF ADDED TO EXISTING STRUCTURE

3
6
4
6
5
 
+

/
-

81676 +/-

5
5
0
3
8
 
+

/
-

49.4

7.2

23.3

91.4

16.1

10.4

49.4

7.2

24.2

9.4

4.2

7.9

9.4

0

0

5.9

0

1.9

32

36.4

36.4

81.6

81.6

52.2

55

55

80

L/H

L/H

L/H

L/H

L/H

L/H

L/H

L/H

L/H

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

19

58
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N/A

N/A

N/A
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*  area on existing building side of firewall

52

52

Laboratory

Physiotherapy

Pharmacy

1 wc

1 wc

1 wc

Suite

Suite

Common

1 wc

1 wc

1 wc

3.7.4.7(1)

3.7.4.7(1)

3.7.4.7(1)

3 wc 3 wc

EXISTING

SPOTS (6) TO

BE REMOVED

NEW SPOTS (2)

D.C.

Zoning: CF - COMMUNITY FACILITY

Minimum Lot Area: CF - Nil

Minimum Lot Frontage: Nil

Front Yard Setbck: CF - 7.5m

Rear Yard Setback: CF - 7.5m

Interior Side Yard Setback: CF - 5m

Minimum Lot Coverage: 40%

Maximum Building Height: 12m

Lot Area: CF - 19,086 sm

Lot Frontage: 169.85 m

Front Yard Setbck: 29.7 m

Rear Yard Setback: 52.24 m

Side Yard Setback: 80 m

Lot Coverage: (1610 SM / 19,086 SM) x 100 =  8.43%

Building Height: 5.48m
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Parking:

Parking Required: 1 per 25sm of gross floor area

[3.23.3 (xvii), Zoning By-Law 456-07]
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40 Spaces (Front Lot) + 30 Spaces  (Rear Lot) = 70 Spaces

6
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1
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- Denotes Brick Veneer

- Denotes Concrete Block

- Denotes Poured Concrete

- Denotes Exst. Construction

- Denotes Batt Insulation

- Denotes Rigid Insulation

- Denotes Spray Foam Insul.

- Denotes Compact. Granular

- Denotes Undisturbed Soil

- Denotes Wall type

- Denotes Furring Type

- Denotes Roof Type

- Denotes Floor Type

- Denotes Ceiling Type

- Denotes Soffit Type

- Denotes Door Number

- Denotes Window Number

- Denotes Room Number

- Denotes Sheet Reference

- Denotes Glazing

- Denotes Laminated Glazing

- Denotes Elevation (Sect.)

- Denotes Elevation (Plan)

- Denotes Fire Resistance Rating

(F.R.R.)

- Denotes Grid Number

It is the responsibility of the appropriate Contractor to

verify all dimensions on site and report all errors

and/or omissions to the Architect.

All Contractors must comply with pertinent codes &

by-laws.

Do not scale drawings. This drawing may not be used

for construction until signed. Architect's copyright

reserved.

Metric Scale Drawing: All measurements are in

millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.  This sheet

is an A1 Metric Sheet (841mm x 594mm)
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Roof R-3 (Entrance Canopy):

- Asphalt shingles c/w 24” x 24” 'Ventilation Maximum - Model 301-24' roof vents, pre-finished metal

fascia, pre-finished vented metal soffit, and pre-finished aluminum eavestrough w/ downspout

- 15 lbs building paper

- Ice & water shield extending min. 12" beyond inside face of exterior walls & 18" from each side of valleys

- 5/8” exterior grade plywood sheathing c/w 'H' clips

- Pre-engineered sloped roof trusses

- pre-finished perforated metal soffit (colour to match existing)

Interior Wall Wi-1: (1 hour FRR, Load Bearing)

- 5/8” 'CGC Sheetrock Firecode' Type 'X' gypsum board, painted

- 5 1/2” wood studs framing @ 16” on centre

- 'Owens Corning Ecotouch Pink Fiberglas' acoustic glass batt insulation (as required by program)

- 5/8” 'CGC Sheetrock Firecode' Type 'X' gypsum board, painted

= 6 1/4” overall thickness

The rated interior wall construction would achieve a 1 hour FRR as per ULC Design No. W453.

Interior Wall Wi-2: (New 1 hour FRR, Non Load Bearing Wall in Existing Building)

- 5/8” 'CGC Sheetrock Firecode' Type 'X' gypsum board, painted

- 5 1/2” wood studs framing @ 16” on centre

- 'Owens Corning Ecotouch Pink Fiberglas' acoustic glass batt insulation

- 5/8” 'CGC Sheetrock Firecode' Type 'X' gypsum board, painted

= 6 1/4” overall thickness

The rated interior wall construction would achieve a 1 hour FRR as per ULC Design No. W453.

Firewall Wi-3: (2 hour FRR, UL Design No. W453 - Double)

- 2 Layers of 5/8” CGC FIRECODE Type 'X' SECUROCK GLAS-MAT Sheathing Panel both sides of 3 5/8”

Metal Studs @ 16”o.c. (fill stud cavity with Mineral Wool Batt Insulation compatible with ULC Design)

-2” Gap

- 2 Layers of 5/8” CGC FIRECODE Type 'X' SECUROCK GLAS-MAT Sheathing Panel both sides of 3 5/8”

Metal Studs @ 16”o.c. (fill stud cavity with Mineral Wool Batt Insulation compatible with ULC Design)

Firewall Wi-4: (2 hour FRR, UL Design No. W453 - Double)

- same as 'Wi-3' but add 3 ½” wood studs @ 16”o.c. with ½” regular gypsum on Pharmacy side of wall

Interior Wall Wi-5: (1 hour FRR, Non Load Bearing Wall)

- 5/8” 'CGC Sheetrock Firecode' Type 'X' gypsum board, painted

- 3 1/2” wood studs framing @ 16” on centre

- 'Owens Corning Ecotouch Pink Fiberglas' acoustic glass batt insulation

- 5/8” 'CGC Sheetrock Firecode' Type 'X' gypsum board, painted

= 4 3/4” overall thickness

Interior Wall Wi-6: (Non Load Bearing Wall)

- ½” regualr gypsum board both sides, painted

- 3 1/2” wood studs framing @ 16” on centre

- 'Owens Corning Ecotouch Pink Fiberglas' acoustic glass batt insulation

= 4 1/2” overall thickness

4

Exterior Wall We-1:

- 3-5/8” 'Arriscraft Renaissance' masonry stone veneer (base of wall) w/ 5-1/4” x 7” 'Arriscraft' sloped

precast stone sill above & 3-1/2” Arriscraft” masonry brick veneer (top of wall) w/ soldier course & 12”

'Arriscraft' keystone above windows

- 1” air space

- 'Tyvek' continuous air barrier c/w taped joints

- 2-1/16” R-7ci 'Stryorail OSB Comfort' composite sheathing panel consisting of 1-5/8” expanded

polystyrene (EPS) rigid insulation board (R/in-4.3) laminated to 7/16” OSB sheathing board

- 5-1/2” wood stud framing @ 16” on centre c/w R-22 'Owens Corning Ecotouch Pink Fiberglas' thermal

glass batt insulation (R/in-4.0)

- 6mil continuous polyethylene vapour barrier c/w taped joints

- 1/2” 'CGC Sheetrock' gypsum board, painted

= 12-11/16” overall thickness

The thermal resistance of the exterior wall assembly would be assessed by the U-values of each

component instead of the traditional R-value to meet the SB-10 - Div. 5 - Zone 1 requirements:

U-Value of proposed exterior wall assembly = U-0.041 [see ASHRAE Table A3.4]

Maximum U-Value of exterior wall assembly = U-0.044 or R-13 + R-15ci [SB-10 Div. 5 Table 1.1.1.2. (I-P)]

Below Grade Foundation Wall Wf-1:

Foundation Wall:

- Cementicious parging above grade

- 3/8” 'Henry Bakor DB2000' prefabricated drainage board [if required by geotechnical report and/or

present on existing building]

- Bituminous dampproofing

- 11-5/8” reinforced concrete foundation wall c/w threaded anchor bolts [refer to structural]

- 2”  R-20ci 'Dow Styrofoam Brand SM' extruded polystyrene (XPS) rigid insulation board (R/in-5.0),

mechanically fastened & extending down to footing on interior face of foundation wall

= 15-5/8” overall thickness

Footing & Backfill:

- Reinforced concrete strip footing on compacted subgrade to undisturbed native soil or rock [refer to

structural for thickness]

- 4” diameter weeping tile c/w filter cloth around footings, and covered w/ min. 6” compacted granular 'A' fill

on all sides [if required by geotechnical report and/or present on existing building]

- Sand backfill

- The thermal resistance of below grade foundation wall construction would be assessed by the R-Value

for the insulation to meet the SB-10 - Div. 5 - Zone 1 requirement of R-20ci for a below grade wall [SB-10

Div. 5 Table 1.1.1.2. (I-P)]

*4” thickness of insulation for R-20ci to be confirmed

Below Grade Foundation Wall Wf-2:

Foundation Wall:

- 6” reinforced concrete foundation wall c/w threaded anchor bolts [refer to structural]

= 6” overall thickness

Footing & Backfill:

- Reinforced concrete strip footing on compacted subgrade to undisturbed native soil or rock [refer to

structural for thickness]

- min. 6” compacted granular 'A' fill on all sides [if required by geotechnical report and/or present on

existing building]

Slab on Grade F-1:

- Finish flooring

- 4” reinforced concrete slab

- 10mil continuous polyethylene vapour barrier c/w taped joints

- 3” R-15 'Dow Styrofoam Brand SM' extruded polystyrene (XPS) rigid insulation board (R/in-5.0)

extending horizontally for 48” of the slab perimeter

- Minimum 8” compacted granular 'A' fill

- Compacted subgrade to undisturbed native soil or rock

The thermal resistance of the slab on grade assembly would be assessed by the R-value to meet the

SB-10 - Div. 5 - Zone 1 requirements of R-15 for 48” of the unheated slab perimeter [SB-10 Div. 5 Table

1.1.1.2. (I-P)].

Roof R-1:

- Asphalt shingles c/w 24” x 24” 'Ventilation Maximum - Model 301-24' roof vents, pre-finished metal

fascia, pre-finished vented metal soffit, and pre-finished aluminum eavestrough w/ downspout

- 15 lbs building paper

- Ice & water shield extending min. 12" beyond inside face of exterior walls & 18" from each side of valleys

- 5/8” exterior grade plywood sheathing c/w 'H' clips

- Pre-engineered sloped roof trusses c/w 17" R-60 blown-in cellulose mineral fibre insulation (R-3.52/in)

c/w pre-formed ventilation spacers @ eaves

- 6mil continuous polyethylene vapour barrier c/w taped joints

- 3/4” wood strapping @ 24” on centre

- 5/8” Type 'X' fire rated gypsum board, painted or

- 24” x 48” 'Armstrong' suspended acoustic ceiling tile in corridors

The thermal resistance of the roof assembly would be assessed by the R-value to meet the SB-10 - Div. 5

- Zone 1 requirements of R-60 for the attic space [SB-10 Div. 5 Table 1.1.1.2. (I-P)].

Roof R-2 (Above Existing Building):

- Asphalt shingles c/w 24” x 24” 'Ventilation Maximum - Model 301-24' roof vents, pre-finished metal

fascia, pre-finished vented metal soffit, and pre-finished aluminum eavestrough w/ downspout

- 15 lbs building paper

- Ice & water shield extending min. 12" beyond inside face of exterior walls & 18" from each side of valleys

- 5/8” exterior grade plywood sheathing c/w 'H' clips

- secure Pre-engineered roof trusses over existing roof decking (remove existing shingles in are of new

roof)
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